THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY	
DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #_ ^{*A-2}
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE August 31, 2010
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
SUBJECT:	
Approval of Reappointment of Vicki Bauman and Manuela Families Commission	a Paredes-Walsborn to the Children and
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
Reappoint Vicki Bauman and Manuela Paredes-Walsborn three year terms ending on August 31, 2013.	n to the Children and Families Commission to
Contact person: Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk of the B	Board Telephone: 525-4494
FISCAL IMPACT:	
There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2010-533
On motion of Supervisor O'Brien , Second approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini, and Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None 1) X Approved as recommended 2) Denied 3) Approved as amended 4) Other: MOTION:	nd Chairman Grover

(motini terrate CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:

File No.



MEMBERS:

Vicki Bauman School Representative

Vito Chiesa County Supervisor

David Cooper Chair Community Representative

Denise Hunt, RN, MFT Behavioral Health & Recovery Services

Mary Ann Lee Vice-Chair Health Services Agency

Nelly Paredes-Walsborn, Ph.D. Community Representative

George Skol Community Representative

Dan Souza, LCSW Community Representative

John Walker, MD Public Health Officer

John Sims Executive Director It's All About The Kids

Children & Families Commission 930 15th Street, Modesto, CA 95354 Phone: 209.558.6218 Fax: 209.558.6225

July 13, 2010

Christine Ferraro Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 1010 10th Street, 6th Floor Modesto, CA 95354

Dear Ms. Ferraro:

The terms of two members of the Stanislaus County Children and Families Commission, Vicki Bauman and Manuela Paredes-Walsborn, are scheduled to end on August 31, 2010. This is to inform you that both Commissioners wish to be considered by the Board of Supervisors for reappointment to the Children and Families Commission.

Attached are copies of the letters submitted by both members. If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

John Sims Executive Director

Dr. Nelly Paredes-Walsborn

July 6, 2010

John Sims Executive Director Attn: Erica Inacio Stanislaus County Children & Families Commission 930 15th Street Modesto, CA 95354

SUBJECT: REQUESTING ANOTHER TERM AS A COMMISSIONER

Dear Mr.Sims;

1 am writing this letter to you to let you and the Board of Supervisors know that I will be delighted if I would be re-elected as a commissioner for the Stanislaus County, Children & Families Commission.

As a commissioner, it's a privilege and an honor to work with such a dedicated group of people who have a common vision and dedication to the community.

When it comes to distribution of funds, we all have a responsibility to share and since I been in this Commission I experience a great deal of satisfaction and pride, when we all work together, express our view points and carefully make fair decisions (sometimes they are tough decisions) to accomplish our goals and at the same time complying with the rules and regulations of the Commission.

This to me it's important and makes me very proud to say, that I represent the community in issues that definitely impact the children's lives and their families in the **Stanislaus County**.

Again, it would be a privilege to continue my work as a commissioner with the Stanislaus County, Children & families Commission.

Sincere Paredes-Walsborn e/lly hinissioner

June 29, 2010

To: Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors

From: Vicki Bauman Prevention Director Stanislaus County Office of Education

Dear Board of Supervisors,

I am currently a Commissioner for the Children and Families Commission and my term expires on August 31, 2010. I am asking that you reconsider reappointing me to represent education in our community. I have thoroughly enjoyed serving as a Commissioner and would take great pride in serving again for another term.

Thank you for you consideration,

Vicki Bauman